

No. 35801-8-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

TERRY BUTLER, as Personal Representative of the Estate of MARVIN
HENRY SR., as Personal Representative of the Estate of KAREN
HENRY, and as Guardian of WILLIAM HENRY, a minor; and MARVIN
HENRY, JR.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

THURSTON COUNTY; THURSTON COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT; CRAIG J. EAGEN and JANE DOE EAGEN, husband
and wife,

Defendants/Respondents

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
THURSTON COUNTY; THURSTON COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT; AND CRAIG J. EAGEN AND JANE DOE EAGEN**

CABLE, LANGENBACH, KINERK & BAUER LLP
M. Colleen Kinerk, WSBA No. 7676
Bryan P. Coluccio, WSBA No. 12609
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3500
Seattle, WA 98104-0148
(206) 292-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	2
A. Appellants Must Present Specific Facts Supported By Competent Evidence Establishing The Elements Required To Prove Their Negligence Claim.	3
B. The Court's Function In Evaluating The Evidence on Summary Judgment.	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Marvin Henry's Employment By TCSO.....	5
B. The Murder/Suicide of Karen Henry And Marvin Henry.....	6
C. The Events Before The Murder/Suicide Involving Thurston County Sheriff's Office.	6
D. The Events Before The Murder/Suicide Involving Officer Craig Eagen.	8
E. Marvin Henry's Family Disavows Any Knowledge of His Incompetency or Capacity To Harm or Injure His Wife, Himself, or Anyone Else.	10
1. What Was Known of Marvin Henry By His Sister, Terry Butler.....	10
2. What Was Known By Marvin Henry's Oldest Son, Marvin Junior.....	12
3. What Was Known By Marvin Henry's Brother-in-Law, Melvin Butler (Terry's Husband).	13
F. The Marriage Counselor Seeing Marvin and Karen Henry Affirms Marvin Henry Did Not Show or	

Demonstrate Any Risk of Harm To Himself or His Wife.....	13
G. The Lawyer Who Met With Marvin Henry The Morning of December 4, 2001, Affirms That Marvin Henry Did Not Evidence Any Risk of Harm To Himself, His Wife, or Anyone Else.	15
H. Summary: The Murder/Suicide Committed By Marvin Henry Was Not Foreseeable Nor Predictable By TCSO or Officer Eagen.....	16
IV. UNSUPPORTED FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS MADE IN APPELLANTS’ BRIEF	19
V. ARGUMENT	21
A. Under General Negligence Principles, Thurston County And Officer Eagen Owed No Duty To Marvin Henry Or Karen Henry.....	23
B. No Duty Based on Entrustment of Property To An Incompetent Person (Restatement (Second) of Torts §390).....	24
1. There Is No Evidence Marvin Henry Was In Fact Incompetent.....	27
2. The Cases Cited By Appellants Do Not Support A Section 390 Claim Based On The Facts In This Case.	28
C. No Duty Based on Negligent Entrustment (Restatement (Second) of Torts §308).	34
1. Section 308 Does Not Apply Because Neither TCSO or Officer Eagen Owned The Handgun; Marvin Henry Owned The Handgun.	35
2. Negligent Entrustment Under §308 Does Not Apply To Marvin Henry’s Self-Inflicted Injuries.....	37

D.	There Was Not A Special Relationship Between The Henrys And Thurston County or Officer Eagen So As To Impose A Duty Supporting A Negligence Claim.	38
1.	Defendants Had No Duty To Control Marvin Henry (Restatement (Second) of Torts §315(a)).....	39
2.	Defendants Had No Duty To Protect Karen Henry From Any Harm At The Hands of Marvin Henry, or To Protect Marvin Henry From Himself (Restatement (Second) of Torts §315(b)).	42
E.	Appellants Cannot Establish Cause In Fact or Proximate Cause Attributable To Any Act or Omission of Defendants.....	45
1.	Defendants’ Actions Were Not The Legal Cause.	46
2.	Defendants’ Actions Are Not The Cause In Fact of Any Injury.	47
VI.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrade v. Baptiste</i> , 411 Mass. 560, 583 NE.2d 837 (1992)	35
<i>Bailey v. Town of Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 267, 737 P.2d 1257, 753 P.2d 523 (1987)	41
<i>Bauer v. City of Chicago</i> , 137 Ill. App. 3d 228, 484 N.E.2d 422 (1985)	49
<i>Bernethey v. Walt Failor's, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 929, 653 P.2d 280 (1982).....	28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999)	39
<i>Brame v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 748, 649 P.2d 836 (1982).....	3
<i>Bryant v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 786 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App. 1990).....	25, 26
<i>Buczowski v. McKay</i> , 441 Mich. 96, 490 N.W.2d 330 (1992).....	42
<i>Couch v. Washington Dept. of Corrections</i> , 113 Wn. App. 556, 54 P.3d 197 (2002).....	39, 40
<i>Couriche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 119 W.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	22
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> , 124 Wn. App. 247, 98 P.3d 822 (2004), aff'd 156 Wn.2d 844 (2006).....	44
<i>Cygan v. City of New York</i> , 566 N.Y. Supp. 232 (Sup. Ct., 1991)	47, 48, 49
<i>Donaldson v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn. App. 661, 831 P.2d 1098 (1992)	40, 41
<i>Erickson v. Prudential Property and Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Wis.2d 82, 479 N.W.2d 552 (1991)	38

<i>Estate of Borden v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 122 Wn.App 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004).....	4
<i>Fairbanks v. J.B. McLoughlin Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 96, 929 P.2d 433 (1997).....	4
<i>Gausvik v. Abbey</i> , 126 Wn.App. 868, 107 P.3d 98 (2005).....	2
<i>Grundy v. Thurston County</i> , 155 W.2d 1, 117 P.3d 1089 (2005).....	2
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	46
<i>Johnson v. Mers</i> , 279 Ill. App.3d 372, 664 NE.2d 668 (Ill. Ct. App. 1996).....	36
<i>Joyce v. State Dept. of Corrections</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	42
<i>Kim v. Budget Rent-a-Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 190, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001).....	4, 45, 46
<i>Kitchen v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 697 S.2d 1200 (Fla. Sup. Ct. 1997).....	31, 32
<i>Lauritzen v. Lauritzen</i> , 74 Wn. App. 432, 874 P.2d 861 (1994).....	23, 38, 42, 43
<i>McKenna v. Edwards</i> , 65 Wn. App. 905, 830 P.2d 385 (1992).....	39
<i>Mele v. Turner</i> , 106 Wn.2d 73, 720 P.2d 787 (1986).....	25
<i>Mills v. Continental Parking Corp.</i> , 86 Nev. 724, 475 P.2d 673 (1970).....	36
<i>Payberg v. Harris</i> , 931 P.2d 544 (Colo. App. 1996).....	35
<i>Peter M. Black Real Estate Co., Inc. v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 70 Wn. App. 482, 854 P.2d 46 (1993).....	22

<i>Petersen v. State of Washington</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983)	44
<i>Pitts v. Ivester</i> , 171 Ga. App. 312, 320 S.E.2d 226 (Ga. Ct. App. 1984).....	25
<i>Rains v. Bend of the River</i> , 124 S.W.3d 580 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003)	27
<i>Roberts v. Benoit</i> , 605 So.2d 1032 (La. 1992).....	37
<i>Ruff v. King County</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995)	3
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment, Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Lindheim</i> , 908 F.2d 531, 537 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Sitarek v. Montgomery</i> , 32 Wn.2d 794, 203 P.2d 1062 (1949)	46
<i>Stehlik v. Rhoads</i> , 253 Wis.2d 477, 645 N.W.2d 889 (2002).....	38
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	45
<i>Tissicino v. Peterson</i> , 211 Ariz. 416, 121 P.3d 1286 (2005)	30
<i>Todd v. Dow</i> , 19 Cal. App. 4 th 253, 23 Cal. Rptr.2d 490 (1993)	35
<i>TWA v. American Coupon Exchange, Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 676, (9 th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Webstad v. Stortini</i> , 83 Wn. App. 857, 924 P.2d 940 (1996)	4, 23, 42, 43
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	3

STATUTES

RCW 10.99.....40
RCW 9.41.08033
RCW 9A.44.01042
RCW 9A.44.16042

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315(a).....39, 40
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315(b).....42
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 31939, 40
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 390 and 308 passim

COURT RULES

Rules of Appellate Procedure 10.3(a)(5)22
